

Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, 19-15150

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN
RESIDENCE; MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE
FUND,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**REPLY OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE
LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE**

Mark Rienzi
Eric C. Rassbach
Lori H. Windham
Diana M. Verm
Chris Pagliarella

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The States have not met their burden on the merits.....	2
A. The prior regulations violate RFRA.....	3
1. <i>The accommodation imposes a substantial burden on the Little Sisters' exercise of religion.</i>	4
2. <i>The accommodation fails strict scrutiny.</i>	12
a. <i>There is no compelling interest in applying the accommodation's burden to religious objectors.</i>	12
b. <i>Less restrictive alternatives exist.</i>	15
3. <i>The exemption is not arbitrary and capricious.</i>	18
B. RFRA authorizes federal agencies to modify the scope of regulations that substantially burden religious exercise.	19
C. The States' RFRA and ACA arguments defeat the relief they seek.	23
D. The agencies have authority to regulate under the ACA.	27
1. <i>Section 300gg-13 of the ACA does not prohibit the Final Rule.</i>	27
2. <i>Section 1554 of the ACA does not prohibit the Final Rule.</i>	31
3. <i>Section 1557 of the ACA does not mandate contraceptive coverage.</i>	32

E. The Final Rule does not violate the Establishment Clause.	33
II. The States have not met their burden under the remaining preliminary injunction factors.	34
III. The States have not met their burden to show Article III standing.	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01184 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019)	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	33, 34
<i>EWTN, Inc. v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , No. 14-12696-CC, 2016 WL 11503064 (11th Cir. May 31, 2016)	3
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	32
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	26

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , No. 6:19-cv-00317 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2019)	10
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	4, 11
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Giordana</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	29
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03040 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2019)	10
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	25
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	33
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	32

26 U.S.C. § 4980D	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	24, 27, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1, et seq.....	15, 19, 20, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18113	29
42 U.S.C. § 18114	31
42 U.S.C. § 18116	32

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 1262.101.....	22
14 C.F.R. § 1262.103.....	22
42 C.F.R. § 54.3	22
42 C.F.R. § 54.5	22
49 C.F.R. § 6.5	22
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	28
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	26
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)	7, 25
81 Fed. Reg. 91,494 (Dec. 16, 2016)	22
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	12, 18
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 5, 2018).....	18
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	10, 16

Other Authorities

Army Command Policy, Accommodating religious practices, Army Reg. (Nov. 6, 2014).....	22
--	----

Benedict M. Ashley, O.P. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Health Care Ethics: A Catholic Theological Analysis</i> (5th ed. 2006)	11
Bright Futures/American Academy of Pediatrics, Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care (2019)	27
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i>	11
EBSA Form 700—Certification.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	12
HRSA, <i>Women's Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services (Aug. 2011)	24
Kaiser Family Found., <i>2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> (Oct. 03, 2018).....	8
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	29
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36</i> (Jan. 09, 2017).....	21
